minimise the volatility of the cash flows of highly probable forecast transactions by hedging the foreign exchange
inflows on regular basis.

	 Exposure to currency risk

	 The summary quantitative data about the Company’s exposure to currency risk as reported to the management of the
Company is as follows (Amounts in Lakhs)

(` in Lakhs)
Particulars As at 31st March, 2021 As at 31st March, 2020

USD EUR USD EUR
Financial Instruments
Trade receivables 111 (2) 87 (2)
Trade payables - (4) (7) -
Borrowings (88) (7) (90) -
Derivatives - Forward Contracts (270) - (96) -
Net statement of financial position exposure (247) (13) (106) (2)

118 Annual Report 2020-21

NOTES ON STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31st March, 2021 (Contd.)

		  Sensitivity analysis

		  A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the ` against all currencies at 31st March would have affected the
measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and affected equity and profit or loss by the
amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

Particulars Profit or loss
Strengthening Weakening

31st March, 2021
USD (1% movement) (180) 180
EUR (1% movement) (12) 12
31st March, 2020
USD (1% movement) (80) 80
EUR (1% movement) (1) 1

	 Interest rate risk

	 The Company’s main interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings with variable rates, which expose the
Company to cash flow interest rate risk.

	 Currently the Company’s borrowings are within acceptable risk levels, as determined by the management, hence the
Company has not taken any swaps to hedge the interest rate risk.

	 Exposure to interest rate risk

	 The interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to the management of the
Company is as follows.

Particulars Nominal Amount
31st March, 2021 31st March, 2020

Fixed-rate instruments
Financial assets 600 -
Financial liabilities 657 2,668

1,257 2,668
Variable-rate instruments
Financial assets - -
Financial liabilities 27,348 26,210

27,348 26,210

	 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

	 A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased
(decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in
particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

Particulars Profit or loss
100  bp increase 100 bp decrease

31st March, 2021
Variable-rate instruments (273) 273
Cash flow sensitivity (273) 273
31st March, 2020
Variable-rate instruments (262) 262
Cash flow sensitivity (262) 262

119Sangam (India) Limited

statutory
reports

corporate
overview

Financial
Statements

NOTES ON STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31st March, 2021 (Contd.)

	 Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments

	 The Company does not account for any fixed-rate financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or
loss. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

	 Hedge Accounting

	 The company’s business objective includes safe-guarding its earnings against foreign exchange fluctuations. The

[…]

minimise the volatility of the cash flows of highly probable forecast transactions by hedging the foreign exchange
inflows on regular basis.

	 Exposure to currency risk

	 The summary quantitative data about the Company’s exposure to currency risk as reported to the management of the
Company is as follows (Amounts in Lakhs)

(` in Lakhs)
Particulars As at 31st March, 2021 As at 31st March, 2020

USD EUR USD EUR
Financial Instruments
Trade receivables 111 (2) 87 (2)
Trade payables - (4) (7) -
Borrowings (88) (7) (90) -
Derivatives - Forward Contracts (270) - (96) -
Net statement of financial position exposure (247) (13) (106) (2)

NOTES ON cONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31st March, 2021 (Contd.)

175Sangam (India) Limited

statutory
reports

corporate
overview

Financial
Statements

		  Sensitivity analysis

		  A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the ` against all currencies at 31st March would have affected the
measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and affected equity and profit or loss by the
amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

Particulars Profit or loss
Strengthening Weakening

31st March, 2021
USD (1% movement) (180) 180
EUR (1% movement) (12) 12
31st March, 2020
USD (1% movement) (80) 80
EUR (1% movement) (1) 1

	 Interest rate risk

	 The Company’s main interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings with variable rates, which expose the
Company to cash flow interest rate risk.

	 Currently the Company’s borrowings are within acceptable risk levels, as determined by the management, hence the
Company has not taken any swaps to hedge the interest rate risk.

	 Exposure to interest rate risk

	 The interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to the management of the
Company is as follows.

Particulars Nominal Amount
31st March, 2021 31st March, 2020

Fixed-rate instruments
Financial assets 600 -
Financial liabilities 657 2,668
Total 1,257 2,668
Variable-rate instruments
Financial assets - -
Financial liabilities 27,348 26,210
Total 27,348 26,210

	 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

	 A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased
(decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in
particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

Particulars Profit or loss
100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

31st March, 2021
Variable-rate instruments (273) 273
Cash flow sensitivity (273) 273
31st March, 2020
Variable-rate instruments (262) 262
Cash flow sensitivity (262) 262

NOTES ON cONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31st March, 2021 (Contd.)

176 Annual Report 2020-21

	 Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments

	 The Company does not account for any fixed-rate financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or
loss. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

	 Hedge Accounting

	 The company’s business objective includes safe-guarding its earnings against foreign exchange fluctuations. The
Company has adopted a structured risk management policy to hedge all these risks within an acceptable risk limit
and an approved hedge accounting framework which allows for Fair Value hedges and Cash Flow hedges. Hedg-